
AGENDA 
CLEARWATER FIRE COMMISSION MEETING 

MONDAY, MARCH 3, 2025 

1. Call to Order: 6:00 p.m. at Clearwater City Hall

2. Approve Minutes from January 31, 2024 Meeting

3. Review Annual Report

4. Discuss 2026 Budget Draft

5. Discuss Fire Contracts

6. Other Business

7. Adjournment



CLEARWATER FIRE COMMISSION 
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 

JANUARY 31, 2024 
 

1. Call to Order:  6:00 p.m. – Clearwater City Hall 
Council Member Vazquez called the Clearwater Fire Commission to order Wednesday, January 
31, 2024 at 6:01 p.m. at Clearwater City Hall.  Members present were Santos Vazquez, City of 
Clearwater, Tom Plaggerman, Lynden Township, and Rose Thelen, Clearwater Township.  Scott 
Miller, Clearwater Township, was absent.  A quorum was present.  Also present was City 
Administrator Annita Smythe and Fire Chief Mike Keller. 

 
2. Approve Minutes from February 22, 2023 Meeting 

MOTION by Plaggerman to approve the minutes as presented, seconded by Vazquez, all voted 
aye.  MOTION CARRIED. 

 
3. Review Annual Report 

- Fire Chief Keller provided an overview of the annual report.  There was one change to 
officers, as Harvey Doble has moved into the role of department Secretary. Calls have been 
trending upwards, driven primarily by medical calls.  Members asked if there was a specific 
age group driving this.  Chief Keller stated the calls were across the board and not attributed 
to a specific age group.  Keller also outlined the training meetings and membership, noting 
that two members are part-time.  The department has 24 members, including the part-
timers, and is authorized for 30. 

- Administrator Smythe explained the 2024 budget that was approved.  Members asked if the 
year-end adjustments related to the contract payments were causing any operational issues, 
noting the swings from year to year.  Smythe stated that the fund has some reserves, so no 
real issues have occurred so far.  She suggested Member consider ways to address the 
swings for the next contract renewal. 
 

4. Discuss 2025 Budget Draft 
- Smythe explained that this is a preliminary budget.  It is intended to provide a basis for the 

townships’ annual meetings in March.  The draft includes an increase of about 1% and is 
subject to change if conditions merit. 

- Smythe also explained that there has been a shift in purchases due to pricing of gear.  Turnout 
gear purchases used to run through operating supplies.  Now, due to rapid price increases, 
these are often capital purchases, necessitating moving money from the operating fund to the 
capital fund to cover these purchases. 

- Members did not have any further questions, but noted it is helpful to have the materials from 
this meeting as they plan their budgets. 

 
5. Plan Review for Fire Access 

- Keller explained that the department was looking for information on conducting plan reviews 
of commercial projects to ensure fire access.  The city has been working recently to coordinate 
review of city projects.  Members indicated that they each have a different process, but there 
doesn’t appear to be a “fire review” as part of the process.  Smythe suggested the city develop 
a fire checklist to bring to a future meeting that each entity could use when reviewing projects 
to ensure sufficient fire access. 
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6. Other Business 

- Member Plaggerman explained that the Lynden Town Board decided to not go forward with 
the purchase of the dry hydrant, after receiving feedback that it would not really be used. 
 

7. Adjournment 
  MOTION to adjourn by Plaggerman, seconded by Thielen, all voted aye.  MOTION CARRIED. 
  Meeting adjourned at 6:33 p.m. 
 

 
ATTEST         
 
___________________________________    
Annita M. Smythe, City Administrator    
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Fire Chief Mike Keller
Assistant Fire Chief John Schmidt
Secretary Tyler Knobbe
Fire Marshal Brandon Hanebuth
Captain Jim Repke
Lieutenant Andrew Struffert
Lieutenant Jason Lang
Lieutenant Brandon Hanebuth

2025 Fire Department Officers
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2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
City of Clearwater 120 182 194 203 205
Clearwater Township 71 116 92 71 92
Lynden Township 69 68 87 70 73

Total Calls 260 366 373 344 370

Type of Call
Alarm 15 4 11 5 16
Medical 180 247 250 223 250
Gas Leak 1 8 11 7 4
MVA 16 48 40 34 30
Structure Fire 3 8 7 9 5
MV Fire 4 6 2 9 11
Smoke 0 1 2 1 1
Power Line Down 0 0 3 1 1
Severe Weather 1 0 1 0 2
Hazardous Condition 3 9 5 0 0
Service Call 2 1 5 2 3
Brush Fire 4 3 0 4 2
Grass Fire 7 8 1 4 3
Electrical Fire 0 1 1 0 2
Search & Rescue 2 1 1 2 0
Good Intent Call 22 21 33 43 40

Total Calls 260 366 373 344 370

Five Year Call History
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Q1-2024 Q2-2024 Q3-2024 Q4-2024 2024
City of Clearwater 49 45 57 54 205
Clearwater Township 22 26 24 20 92
Lynden Township 16 16 24 17 73

Total Calls 87 87 105 91 370

2024 Call Detail
City of 

Clearwater
Clearwater 

Twp Lynden Twp Total
Alarm 11 3 2 16
Medical 143 62 45 250
Gas Leak 3 0 1 4
MVA 9 11 10 30
Structure Fire 4 0 1 5
MV Fire 8 1 2 11
Smoke 0 0 1 1
Power Line Down 1 0 0 1
Severe Weather 2 0 0 2
Hazardous Condition 0 0 0 0
Service Call 2 1 0 3
Brush Fire 1 1 0 2
Grass Fire 2 0 1 3
Electrical Fire 1 1 0 2
Search & Rescue 0 0 0 0
Good Intent Call 18 12 10 40

Total Calls 205 92 73 370

2024 Call History Detail by Entity
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Member Calls Training Calls Training Calls Training Calls Training Calls Training
Alberica, Melissa 32 18 6 9 38 7 10 6 86 40
Barker, Travis 1 6 0 6 0 0 0 0 1 12
Doble, Harvey 11 18 11 12 0 0 5 0 27 30
Eichten, Ashley 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gramsey, Kyle 27 18 17 15 21 7 26 18 91 58
Hanebuth, Brandon 38 15 22 9 9 10 17 3 86 37
Hill, Maci 34 12 35 3 17 17 17 12 103 44
Johnson, Sarah 62 0 41 6 39 13 38 18 180 37
Keller, Mike 46 15 19 12 27 14 36 18 128 59
Kleine, Sawyer 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0
Knobbe, Tyler 55 18 44 18 66 17 41 18 206 71
Koren, Chad 0 0 0 0 18 11 52 18 70 29
Lang, Jason 48 15 59 18 67 13 48 12 222 58
Lindberg, David 71 12 26 12 22 9 35 18 154 51
Lorentz, Jackson 0 0 22 15 20 10 26 12 68 37
Mauer, Nick 18 15 21 18 12 10 18 15 69 58
Michalski, Gavin 0 0 3 6 44 13 26 12 73 31
Neubert, Josh 28 6 18 0 26 3 13 0 85 9
Peterson, Daniel 51 15 31 18 54 17 29 18 165 68
Quamme, Adam 35 0 25 3 4 6 24 12 88 21
Repke, Jim 68 15 60 18 61 10 67 12 256 55
Rollings, Shane 0 0 34 18 48 10 39 18 121 46
Schmidt, John 35 9 22 18 32 14 29 18 118 59
Scott, Trenton 82 0 37 3 20 1 24 6 163 10
Strohschein, Al 60 18 27 17 29 17 34 18 150 70
Struffert, Andy 14 6 2 3 0 0 8 3 24 12
Ziwicki, Scott 24 12 43 18 52 9 39 12 158 51

Total Hours 854 243 625 275 726 238 701 297 2,906   1,053   

Total authorized members: 30
Total current active members: 24

2024 Member Hours

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 2024
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Revenues

Account Description 2023 Actual 2024 Actual 2025 Budget
2026 Budget 

Estimate Chg
230-42200-31010 Current Ad Valorem Taxes 144,600.79      149,159.42      151,647.00      159,700.11      5.3%
230-42200-33100 Federal Grants and Aids -                    -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-33400 State Grants and Aids 15,163.05        11,287.50        -                    -                    
230-42200-33404 Mn State Fire Relief 2% Aid -                    73,247.64        29,000.00        -                    
230-42200-33405 Mn State Fire Relief Suppl Aid 7,915.20          12,328.20        5,800.00          -                    
230-42200-33600 County Grants and Aids -                    -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-34956 Service Billings - Fire -                    -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-34958 Fire Contracts - Lynden Twp 103,129.39      74,652.56        97,712.00        94,895.48        
230-42200-34959 Fire Contracts - Clearwater Twp 108,966.17      79,118.18        104,691.00      103,946.41      
230-42200-36200 Misc Revenues -                    -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-36210 Interest Earnings 3,098.27          4,677.87          1,000.00          2,000.00          
230-42200-36230 Contributions/Donations/Grants 8,650.00          5,845.00          -                    -                    
230-42200-36260 Refunds and Reimbursements 190.00              -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-39101 Sales of Fixed Assets/Equipment -                    -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-39200 Operating Transfers -                    -                    -                    -                    

Total Revenues 391,712.87   410,316.37   389,850.00   360,542.00   -7.5%
Expenditures

Account 2023 Actual 2024 Actual 2025 Budget
2026 Budget 

Estimate Chg
230-42200-100 Wages and Salaries (General) 76,068.72        71,379.77        76,500.00        79,560.00        
230-42200-101 Full Time Employee 6,566.73          6,439.10          6,900.00          7,176.00          
230-42200-120 Refunds & Reimbursements 2,760.00          3,648.03          3,000.00          3,000.00          
230-42200-121 PERA 601.09              505.87              500.00              500.00              
230-42200-122 FICA/Medicare 6,319.64          5,952.25          6,400.00          6,656.00          
230-42200-123 Operating Supplies 7,314.10          17,467.40        38,000.00        38,000.00        
230-42200-124 Fire Relief -                    25,000.00        13,000.00        13,000.00        
230-42200-126 Rental/Lease -                    -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-129 Mn State Fire Relief 2% Aid -                    73,247.64        29,000.00        -                    
230-42220-130 Mn State Fire Relief Suppl Aid -                    20,243.40        5,800.00          -                    
230-42200-131 Employer Paid Health 1,661.16          1,780.53          2,015.00          2,000.00          
230-42200-134 Employer Paid Life 34.88                47.95                50.00                100.00              
230-42200-135 Physicals/Drug Testing 1,200.00          2,420.00          1,500.00          2,500.00          
230-42200-152 Workers Comp Ins 7,846.37          6,010.00          8,000.00          7,000.00          
230-42200-208 Training & Instruction 19,399.88        17,428.74        17,000.00        17,000.00        
230-42200-209 Medical Training 6,452.27          6,567.00          7,500.00          7,000.00          
230-42200-212 Motor Fuels 4,206.98          3,517.42          4,500.00          4,500.00          
230-42200-305 Contracted Services 1,051.50          3,253.16          1,000.00          2,000.00          
230-42200-307 Repairs & Maintenance Charges 9,829.52          11,069.34        15,000.00        15,000.00        
230-42200-321 Communications 1,089.93          2,933.64          1,000.00          1,000.00          
230-42200-351 Legal Notices Publishing -                    -                    100.00              100.00              
230-42200-363 Automotive Insurance 2,511.00          3,150.00          3,000.00          3,000.00          
230-42200-382 Utilities 4,869.91          3,615.76          5,000.00          6,000.00          
230-42200-433 Dues & Subscriptions 901.25              652.51              1,000.00          1,200.00          
230-42200-550 Capital Outlay - Vehicles -                    -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-560 Capital Outlay - Furniture & Office Equip -                    -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-598 Capital Outlay - Equipment -                    -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-599 Capital Outlay - Building -                    -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-720 Operating Transfers 50,000.00        50,000.00        50,000.00        50,000.00        
Capital Outlay Bonded Debt Payments - Principal 87,000.00        88,000.00        87,000.00        89,000.00        
Capital Outlay Bonded Debt Payments - Interest 6,730.00          2,000.00          7,085.00          5,250.00          

Total Expenditures 304,414.93   426,329.51   389,850.00   360,542.00   -7.5%

Fire Department
2025 Final Budget/2026 Estimate
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2026 Budget Estimate 358,542         
Operations & Debt 308,542         

Capital 50,000           

Calculation - Part I

Operations & Debt Service 
Budget 308,542            33% 101,818.86       33% is taken off the top and split between the 3 entities - this is based on the old formula

1/3 33,939.62         This is the 1/3 amount for each entity.

Calculation - Part II

Budget Remainder 206,723.14      

Calls for Last 5 Years

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total 5 Yr Avg % Share Amount
Clearwater 120 182 194 203 205 904 181 52.77% 109,093.82
Clearwater Twp 71 116 92 71 92 442 88 25.80% 53,340.12
Lynden Twp 69 68 87 70 73 367 73 21.42% 44,289.20

Total 260 366 373 344 370 1,713                343                    100.00% 206,723.14

Total 5 Yr Avg % Share Amount
904                    181                    52.77% 109,093.82      
442                    88                      25.80% 53,340.12         
367                    73                      21.42% 44,289.20         

1,713                343                    100.00% 206,723.14      

Calculation Part III

Clearwater
 Clearwater 

Twp Lynden Twp
Capital Budget - 1/3 50,000.00         16,666.67         16,666.67         16,666.67         

Total Cost Split
Part I Part II Part III Total Share

Clearwater 33,939.62         109,093.82      16,666.67         159,700.11      44.54%
Clearwater Twp 33,939.62         53,340.12         16,666.67         103,946.41      28.99%
Lynden Twp 33,939.62         44,289.20         16,666.67         94,895.48         26.47%

116,869.50   187,280.50   50,000.00      358,542.00   

Fire Contract Split Formula - 2026 Budget Estimate

Total Expenditure Budget less State Pass-thru Funds
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